

MARK MILLER
New Jersey Bar No. 043952012
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
MMiller@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and
Americans for Prosperity-New Jersey*

<p>MOSHE ROZENBLIT and QWON KYU RIM,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Appellants/ Cross-Respondents,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MARCIA V. LYLES, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Jersey City Board of Education, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants/Respondents,</p> <p>and</p> <p>JERSEY CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,</p> <p>Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.</p>	<p>SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY</p> <p>CIVIL ACTION</p> <p>DOCKET NO. 083434</p> <p>On Cross-Petition for Certification of the Final Order of the Superior Court, Appellate Division Docket No. A-1611-17T1</p> <p>Sat below: Hon. Jose L. Fuentes Hon. Francis J. Vernioia Hon. Scott J. Moynihan</p>
--	---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY-NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS ROZENBLIT, ET AL.,
AND AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. WHETHER AN EXPENDITURE VIOLATES THE GIFT CLAUSE CENTERS ON WHO CONTROLS USE OF THE MONEY	4
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL GIFT CLAUSE DEMANDS ACCOUNTABILITY AND PRUDENT EXPENDITURE OF TAXPAYER FUNDS AND FORBIDS SWEETHEART DEALS	8
A. The Gift Clause Reflects Public Concern with Taxpayer Money Lining Private Pockets	8
B. State Investigation Documents Reveal That Adoption of Gift Clause Was Animated by the Same Concerns that Arise in Payments to Union Employees for No-Show State Teaching Jobs	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014)	1
<i>In re Bd. of Fire Comm'rs</i> , 443 N.J. Super. 158 (App. Div. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 226 N.J. 213 (2016)	6, 8
<i>Matter of Bridgewater Twp.</i> , 95 N.J. 235 (1984)	7
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 379 P.3d 211 (Ariz. 2016).....	1
<i>City of East Orange v. Board of Water Comm'rs</i> , 79 N.J. Super. 363 (App. Div. 1963)	5
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 232 N.J. 543 (2018)	13
<i>Gripenburg v. Twp. of Ocean</i> , 220 N.J. 239 (2015)	1
<i>Jen Elec., Inc. v. Cty. of Essex</i> , 197 N.J. 627 (2009)	14
<i>Jersey City v. State of N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 227 N.J. Super. 5 (App. Div. 1988)	7
<i>Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon</i> , 202 N.J. 390 (2010)	1
<i>Lance v. McGreevey</i> , 180 N.J. 590 (2004)	14
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 225 N.J. 289 (2016)	1
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4
<i>New Jersey Citizen Action, Inc. v. County of Bergen</i> , 391 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 192 N.J. 597 (2007)	6-7

<i>Roe v. Kervick</i> , 42 N.J. 191 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rozenblit v. Lyles</i> , 461 N.J. Super. 20 (N.J. App. Div. 2019).....	1-3, 7
<i>Sinclair v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 195 N.J. 51 (2008)	1
<i>State v. Hanly</i> , 127 N.J. Super. 436 (N.J. App. Div. 1974).....	12
<i>State v. Kropke</i> , 123 N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 413 (1973)	12-13
<i>Strock v. East Orange</i> , 77 N.J.L. 382 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1909).....	5
<i>Tiene v. Jersey City</i> , 13 N.J. 478 (1953)	3
<i>In re: Vorhees' Estate</i> , 123 N.J. Eq. 142 (N.J. Prerog. Ct. 1938), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Union County Trust Co. v. Martin</i> , 121 N.J.L. 594 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1939), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 N.J.L. 35 (E & A 1940).....	5
<i>Wilentz v. Hendrickson</i> , 13 N.J. Eq. 447 (N.J. Ch. 1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 135 N.J. Eq. 244 (E & A 1944)	5, 8

New Jersey Constitution

N.J. Const.....	3-4
N.J. Const. art. IV, § VI, ¶ 3 (1844), https://www.state.nj.us/state/archives/docconst44.html#art8	9
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 2.....	3, 10

New Jersey Statutes

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-5.4(a)(1).....	6
N.J.S.A 52:9M	10
N.J.S.A 52:9M-1	10
N.J.S.A 52:9M-2	10

Other Authorities

State of New Jersey Commission of Investigation, *Union Work, Public Pay: The Taxpayer Cost of Compensation and Benefits for Public-Employee Union Leave* (May 2012), www.state.nj.us/sci/pdf/SCIUnionReport.pdf *passim*

Tarr, G. Alan, *Understanding State Constitutions* (1998)9

Truth in Accounting, *New Jersey Taxpayer Burden Highest in Nation*, June 2017, <https://www.truthinaccounting.org/library/doclib/NJ-2016-2pager.pdf>.....11
